A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere gratitude of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to President David W. Panuelo for his dedicated service to the Federated States of Micronesia.

- 1 WHEREAS, President David W. Panuelo was elected as the ninth
- 2 President of the Federated States of Micronesia on May 11, 2019
- 3 and served until May 10, 2023; and
- 4 WHEREAS, President David W. Panuelo had a long career in
- 5 diplomatic service with the Department of Foreign Affairs prior to
- 6 entering into politics, and with his extensive knowledge in this
- 7 area has contributed to moving the negotiations with the United
- 8 States forward regarding the new phase of the Compact of Free
- 9 Association, as well as, being active in foreign relations; and
- 10 WHEREAS, President David W. Panuelo guided the Nation through
- 11 the uncertainty and economic upheaval of the COVID-19 pandemic,
- 12 and was instrumental in maintaining the safety and stability of
- 13 the Federated States of Micronesia during that troubled period;
- 14 now, therefore,
- 15 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-Third Congress of the Federated
- 16 States of Micronesia, First Regular Session, 2023, that Congress
- 17 hereby expresses its sincere gratitude to President David W.
- 18 Panuelo for his dedicated service to the Federated States of
- 19 Micronesia; and

20

21

```
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this
 1
 2 resolution be transmitted to President David W. Panuelo.
 3
4 Date: 5/16/23 Introduced by: /s/ Esmond B. Moses
                                                 Esmond B. Moses
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2